conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto of
HealthWatch and Halis included elsewhere in this joint proxy
statement/prospectus.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for
illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating
results or financial position that wold have occurred if the merger had been
consummated for the periods noted, nor are they necessarily indicative of
future operating results or financial position.

   108

   HEALTHWATCH, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   HealthWatch, Inc. HALIS, Inc.  Acquisition   Consolidating   HealthWatch, Inc.
   Consolidated   Consolidated Adjustment   Entries   Consolidated
   ----------------- ------------ -----------   -------------   -----------------

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash.....   $   52,084   $  327,968  $   --   $   --   $   380,052
Restricted cash.....   36,308   36,308
Receivables, net.....   48,427   242,397   --   --   290,824
Marketable securities...   1,848,406   --   --   --   1,848,406
Inventory.....   25,449   --   --   --   25,449
Other current assets....   339,694   102,487   --   --   442,181
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------   -----------
 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS...   2,314,060   709,160   --   --   3,023,220
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------   -----------

OTHER ASSETS
Property and equipment,
 net.....   127,320   291,106   --   --   418,426
Due from HALIS, Inc.....   541,976   --   --   (541,976)(3)   --
Intangible assets, net..   1,247,842   467,308   4,949,431(1)   6,664,581
Investment in
 HALIS/HealthWatch.....   1,645,701   9,375   --   (1,655,076)(2)   --
Other assets.....   56,370   160,990   --   --   217,360
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------   -----------
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS.....   3,619,209   928,779   4,949,431   (2,197,052)   7,300,367
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------   -----------
TOTAL ASSETS.....   $5,933,269   $1,637,939  $4,949,431   $(2,197,052)   $10,323,587
   ==========   ==========  ==========   ===========   ===========

   109

   HEALTHWATCH, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (unaudited)

Edgar Filing: HEALTHWATCH INC - Form S-4/A

133

   Pro Forma
   HealthWatch,   Pro Forma   HealthWatch,
   Inc.   HALIS, Inc.   Acquisition   Consolidating   Inc.
   Consolidated  Consolidated  Adjustment   Entries   Consolidated
   ------------  ------------  -----------   -------------   ------------
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and
 accrued expenses.....  $   661,701  $   844,679  $   --   $   --   $  1,506,380
Deferred revenue and
 customer deposits.....   6,501   52,508   --   --   59,009
Due to HealthWatch,
 Inc.....   --   291,976   --   (291,976)(3)   --
Notes payable - bank....   --   248,379   --   --   248,379
Note payable--related
 party.....   250,000   (250,000)   --
Obligations under
 capital leases--current
 portion.....   --   66,121   --   --   66,121
Debentures payable.....   25,000   --   --   --   25,000
   ------------  ------------  ----------   ------------   ------------
TOTAL CURRENT
 LIABILITIES .....   693,202   1,753,663   --   (541,976)   1,904,889
   ------------  ------------  ----------   ------------   ------------
LONG-TERM DEBT
Obligations under
 capital leases, net of
 current portion.....   --   142,511   --   --   142,511
   ------------  ------------  ----------   ------------   ------------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Cumulative preferred
 stock, 1,000,000 shares
 authorized
 Series A, 5,000 shares
  issued and
  outstanding.....   250   --   --   --   250
 Series P, 66,886 shares
  issued and

[…]

market value of the net tangible assets acquired from HALIS (at December
   31, 2000, HALIS' liabilities exceeded the fair market value of its net
   tangible assets by $192,942).

(2) To eliminate HealthWatch's investment in HALIS carried on the equity method
   $(1,645,701) and HALIS' investment in HealthWatch $(9,375).

(3) To eliminate intercompany balances as of December 31, 2000.

   111

   HEALTHWATCH, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2000
   (unaudited)

   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   HealthWatch, Inc. HALIS, Inc.   Acquisition Consolidating   HealthWatch, Inc.
   Consolidated   Consolidated  Adjustment   Entries   Consolidated
   ----------------- ------------  ----------- -------------   -----------------

SALES.....   $   551,682   $ 4,326,750   $ --   $ (21,936)(3)   $ 4,856,496
COST OF SALES.....   193,952   188,941   --   (21,936)(3)   360,957
   -----------   -----------   -----   ---------   -----------
 GROSS PROFIT.....   357,730   4,137,809   --   --   4,495,539
   -----------   -----------   -----   ---------   -----------
OPERATING COSTS AND
 EXPENSES
Selling, general &
 administrative.....   1,964,127   4,236,625   --   --   6,200,752
Depreciation &
 amortization.....   341,659   642,776   --   156,857 (2)   1,141,292

Edgar Filing: HEALTHWATCH INC - Form S-4/A

135

Research & development..   136,780   181,651   --   --   318,431
Writedown of
 intangibles.....   -   63,996   --   --   63,996
   -----------   -----------   -----   ---------   -----------
 TOTAL OPERATING COSTS
  AND EXPENSES.....   2,442,566   5,125,048   --   156,857   7,724,471
   -----------   -----------   -----   ---------   -----------
OPERATING LOSS.....   (2,084,836)   (987,239)   --   (156,857)   (3,228,932)
   -----------   -----------   -----   ---------   -----------
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Provision for losses on
 note receivable.....   --   (623,378)   --   --   (623,378)
Equity loss from
 investment in HALIS,
 Inc.....   (523,450)   --   --   523,450 (1)   --
Other than temporary
 decline in value of
 investment in HALIS,
 Inc.....   (472,810)   --   --   472,810 (1)   --
Loss from impairment of
 intangible assets.....   (213,286)   (213,286)
Gain on disposal of
 equipment.....   --   35,000   --   --   35,000
Interest income.....   110,606   13,798   --   --   124,404
Interest expense.....   (455,875)   (87,877)   --   --   (543,752)
Other income (expense)..   --   22,474   --   --   22,474
   -----------   -----------   -----   ---------   -----------
 TOTAL OTHER INCOME
  (EXPENSE).....   (1,554,815)   (639,983)   --   996,260   (1,198,538)
   -----------   -----------   -----   ---------   -----------
LOSS FROM CONTINUING
 OPERATIONS.....   $(3,639,651)   $(1,627,222)   $ --   $ 839,403   $(4,427,470)
   ===========   ===========   =====   =========   ===========
BASIC AND DILUTED NET
 LOSS PER COMMON SHARE..   $   (3.87)   $   (1.78)
   ===========   ===========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER
 OF COMMON SHARES
 OUTSTANDING.....   1,538,924   3,788,019
   ===========   ===========

   112

[…]

(2) To record amortization of intangible asset recorded as a result of the
   HealthWatch/HALIS merger ($559,740) over a ten year period and to reverse
   the amortization recorded for the HALIS goodwill which was eliminated in
   the merger ($402,883).

(3) To eliminate MERAD royalties on HES sales.

   113

Edgar Filing: HEALTHWATCH INC - Form S-4/A

136

   HEALTHWATCH, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (unaudited)

   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   HealthWatch, Inc. HALIS, Inc.  Acquisition Consolidating   HealthWatch, Inc.
   Consolidated   Consolidated Adjustment   Entries   Consolidated
   ----------------- ------------ ----------- -------------   -----------------

SALES.....   $   183,622   $2,076,606   $ --   $   (540)(3)   $ 2,259,688
COST OF SALES.....   37,888   810   --   (540)(3)   38,158
   -----------   ----------   -----   --------   -----------
GROSS PROFIT.....   145,734   2,075,796   --   --   2,221,530
   -----------   ----------   -----   --------   -----------
OPERATING EXPENSES
Selling, general &
 administrative.....   1,873,679   1,986,684   --   --   3,860,363
Depreciation &
 amortization.....   66,683   292,107   --   69,395 (2)   428,185
Research & development..   98,034   137,736   --   --   235,770
   -----------   ----------   -----   --------   -----------
 TOTAL OPERATING
  EXPENSES.....   2,038,396   2,416,527   --   69,395   4,524,318
   -----------   ----------   -----   --------   -----------
OPERATING LOSS.....   (1,892,662)   (340,731)   --   (69,395)   (2,302,788)
   -----------   ----------   -----   --------   -----------
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Equity loss from
 investments in HALIS,
 Inc.....   (127,710)   --   --   127,710 (1)   --
Interest income.....   95,949   --   --   --   95,949
Interest expense.....   (10,015)   (282,731)   --   --   (292,746)
Realized loss on sale of
 marketable securities..   (3,860)   --   --   --   (3,860)
   -----------   ----------   -----   --------   -----------
 TOTAL OTHER INCOME
  (EXPENSE).....   (45,636)   (282,731)   --   127,710   (200,657)
   -----------   ----------   -----   --------   -----------
NET LOSS.....   $(1,938,298)   $ (623,462)   $ --   $ 58,315   $(2,503,445)
   ===========   ==========   =====   ========   ===========
BASIC AND DILUTED NET
 LOSS PER COMMON SHARE..   $   (2.51)   $   (1.35)
   ===========   ===========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER
 OF COMMON SHARES
 OUTSTANDING.....   2,142,751   4,391,846
   ===========   ===========

   114

[…]

HEALTHWATCH, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--(Continued)

   Summarized below is the unaudited condensed and pro forma consolidated
balance sheet and statement of operations. The balance sheet is prepared as if
the acquisition took place on June 30, 2000, and the statement of operations is
prepared as if the acquisition took place on July 1, 1999. The historical
financial statements of HALIS for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2000 have been
compiled from the 10-QSB's filed by HALIS for the appropriate periods. These
historical numbers are unaudited.

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   HealthWatch, Inc. HALIS, Inc.  Acquisition   Consolidating   HealthWatch, Inc.
   Consolidated   Consolidated Adjustment   Entries   Consolidated
   ----------------- ------------ -----------   -------------   -----------------

Current assets.....   $4,288,073   $1,021,002  $   --   $   --   $ 5,309,075
Marketable equity
 securities--related
 party.....   1,773,411   22,395   --   (1,795,806)(2)   --
Property and equipment
 net.....   15,054   327,959   --   --   343,013
Due from related party..   438,076   --   --   (438,076)(3)   --
Intangible assets, net..   1,058,816   663,747   4,933,632(1)   --   6,656,195
Other assets.....   38,560   180,785   --   --   219,345
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------   -----------
 Total assets.....   $7,611,990   $2,215,888  $4,933,632   $(2,233,882)   $12,527,628
   ==========   ==========  ==========   ===========   ===========

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: HEALTHWATCH INC - Form S-4/A

167

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   HealthWatch, Inc. HALIS, Inc.  Acquisition   Consolidating   HealthWatch, Inc.
   Consolidated   Consolidated Adjustment   Entries   Consolidated
   ----------------- ------------ -----------   -------------   -----------------

Current liabilities.....   $  540,534   $2,141,860  $   --   $  (438,076)(3)   $ 2,244,318
Long-term obligations
 under capital leases...   --   175,734   --   --   175,734
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------   -----------
 Total liabilities.....   540,534   2,317,594   --   (438,076)   2,420,052
Shareholders' equity....   7,071,456   (101,706)  4,933,632(1)   (1,795,806)   10,107,576
   ----------   ----------  ----------   -----------   -----------
 Total liabilities and
  equity.....   $7,611,990   $2,215,888  $4,933,632   $(2,233,882)(2)   $12,527,628
   ==========   ==========  ==========   ===========   ===========

--------

(1) To reflect the acquisition of HALIS as if the acquisition had occurred on
   June 30, 2000 by recording an intangible asset for the excess of the
   purchase price over the fair value of the net tangible assets acquired
   ($5,597,379) and eliminating HALIS' goodwill ($663,747). The total value of